Performance Chemicals 180.5 190.0 (5.0)%
Eliminations  (4.1)  (3.7)

Total sales $ 359.2 $ 366.2 (1.9)%

Zeolyst joint venture sales $ 29.5 $ 38.3 (23.0)%

Adjusted EBITDA:
Refining Services $ 39.7 $ 35.5 11.8%
Catalysts 18.1 22.9 (21.0)%
Performance Materials 10.5 12.1 (13.2)%
Performance Chemicals  42.7  45.1 (5.3)%

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 111.0 $ 115.6 (4.0)%
Corporate  (10.0)  (7.7) 29.9%

Total Adjusted EBITDA $ 101.0 $ 107.9 (6.4)%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin:
Refining Services 37.5% 35.3%
Catalysts 40.0% 41.8%
Performance Materials 17.2% 19.3%
Performance Chemicals 23.7% 23.7%

Total Adjusted EBITDA Margin(1)  26.0%  26.7%

(1) Adjusted EBITDA margin calculation includes proportionate 50% share of sales from the Zeolyst joint
venture.

Appendix Table A-4: Constant Currency Sales and Adjusted EBITDA

The table below reflects the calculation of constant currency sales and constant currency Adjusted EBITDA by segment for the three
months ended March 31, 2019.

Three months ended March 31,

2019

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2018

As
Reported  FX  Constant

Currency
As

Reported
%

Change
(in millions, except percentages)

Sales:
Refining Services $ 105.8 $ — $ 105.8 $ 100.7 5.1%
Catalysts 15.9 0.6 16.5 16.5 —%
Performance Materials 61.1 3.2 64.3 62.7 2.6%
Performance Chemicals 180.5 8.6 189.1 190.0 (0.5)%
Eliminations  (4.1)  (0.1)  (4.2)  (3.7) 13.5%

Total sales $ 359.2 $ 12.3 $ 371.5 $ 366.2 1.4%

Zeolyst joint venture sales $ 29.5 $ — $ 29.5 $ 38.3 (23.0)%

Adjusted EBITDA:
Refining Services $ 39.7 $ — $ 39.7 $ 35.5 11.8%
Catalysts 18.1 0.4 18.5 22.9 (19.2)%
Performance Materials 10.5 0.3 10.8 12.1 (10.7)%
Performance Chemicals  42.7  2.2  44.9  45.1 (0.4)%

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 111.0 $ 2.9 $ 113.9 $ 115.6 (1.5)%
Corporate  (10.0)  (0.1)  (10.1)  (7.7) 31.2%

Total Adjusted EBITDA $ 101.0 $ 2.8 $ 103.8 $ 107.9 (3.8)%

Appendix Table A-5: Adjusted Free Cash Flow

 Three months ended
March 31,

2019  2018
(in millions)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 26.8 $ 22.0

Less:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment(1) 33.6 33.3

Free cash flow  (6.8)  (11.3)

Adjustments to free cash flow:

Net interest proceeds on currency swaps 3.9 —

Adjusted free cash flow(2) $ (2.9) $ (11.3)

Net cash used in investing activities(3) $ (29.2) $ (33.1)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $ (2.5) $ 5.4

(1) Excludes the Company’s proportionate 50% share of capital expenditures from the Zeolyst joint venture.